erstellt am: 27.02.01 E4-WM4-Y507A00_4 Seite 1 von 16 geändert am: 28.11.02
Inhalt :
- Teile- Gutachten
- AUDI TT Quattro
- AUDI A3 Quattro
- AUDI S3
- SEAT Leon 4WD
- VW Golf IV 4motion

Manufacturer Volkswagen, VW SEAT
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
e1*96/79*0071*..
e1*98/14*0071*..
1J
GolfIV 4- motion,
Bora 4- motion
e9*97/27*0026*..
e1*98/14*0026*..
1M
Leon 4WD
Manufacturer AUDI
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
e1*95/54*0042*..
e1*98/14*0042*..
8L
AUDI A3 Quattro, S3
e1*97/27*0089*..
e1*98/14*0089*..
8N
TT Quattro
FRONT maximum permissible axle load 1040 kg ( 2288 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y412A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Y413A00
shock absorber
part number
VE3-4694 without damping force adjustment
or VM3-4695 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range 200 – 225 mm* = 25 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of bottom mounting screw
maximum permissible axle
load 825 kg ( 1815 lb)
maximum permissible axle
load 1070 kg ( 2354 lb)
REAR for AUDI TT Quattro for all other types
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y411A00
shock absorber
part number
BE5-6145 without damping force adjustment
or BM5-6146 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range 25 – 35 mm* = 10 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to original spring seat
� If vehicle is equipped with a spoiler, lower rear panel and/ or special exhaust system,
be aware of reduced slope angle available ( be careful of ramps, etc.)
� because of the upsized compression travel at front axle ( axle 1 ) all registered special-
wheel/ tire combinations must be checked after modification in reference to the free-
dom of motion.
critical location: clearance of outer tire sidewall on top of wheel center, drive shaft and
stabilizer.
Until this check is done the vehicle can only be operated with production wheel/ tire
combinations.
erstellt am: 27.02.01 E4-WM4-Y507A00_4 Seite 14 von 16 geändert am: 28.11.02
OE
erstellt am: 27.02.01 E4-WM4-Y507A00_4 Seite 15 von 16 geändert am: 28.11.02
- Einbauanleitungen für Hinterachsen - mounting instuctions for rear axle
BE5-6145 und BM5-6146
Ausbau
Fahrzeug auf eine radfreie Hebebühne stellen,
anheben, Räder und Radhausschale demontieren.
Die Schräglenker sind beim Ausbau stets
mit geeignetem Hilfswerkzeug abzustützen!
Untere und obere Befestigung am
Stützlager entfernen.
Anschließend den Stoßdämpfer ausbauen
Und die Original Anbauteile demontieren.
Einbau
Original-/ BILSTEIN Anbauteile in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge, analog zum Ausbau, montieren.
BILSTEIN- Stoßdämpfer in umgekehrter Reihenfolge,
analog zum Ausbau, montieren.
Remove